

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TV AZTECA, S.A.B. DE C.V., PATRICIA CHAPOY, AND
PUBLIMAX, S.A. DE C.V.,

v.

GLORIA DE LOS ANGELES TREVINO RUIZ, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF A MINOR CHILD, A.G.J.T., AND
ARMANDO ISMAEL GOMEZ MARTINEZ,

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, NATIONAL CHAMBER
OF THE INDUSTRY OF RADIO AND TELEVISION
IN MEXICO, AND INDEPENDENT RADIO
ASSOCIATION OF MEXICO AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
Counsel of Record
MARC A. FULLER
MEGAN M. COKER
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700
tleatherbury@velaw.com
mfuller@velaw.com
megancoker@velaw.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Texas Supreme Court’s Decision Will Adversely Impact Broadcasters and All Online Publishers.	6
A. Signal spillover affects major media markets across the United States.....	7
B. The Texas Supreme Court’s decision also impacts all broadcasters and news organizations that publish content online.	8
C. The adverse impact of the Texas Supreme Court’s decision will deepen as broadcasters and news organizations increasingly engage in general business and promotional activities unrelated to specific reporting.....	10
II. The Jurisdictional Uncertainty Created by the Texas Supreme Court’s Decision Will Chill Reporting on Matters of Public Concern.....	13
III. The Texas Supreme Court’s Decision Subjects Foreign Broadcasters and Publishers to Unreasonable Burdens and Exposes U.S. Broadcasters and Publishers	

II

to the Reciprocal Exercise of Jurisdiction by Foreign Countries Lacking Strong Speech Protections.	18
Conclusion.....	22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014)	9
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	19
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	3
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	4, 18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	3
<i>Dorsey v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Fortenbaugh v. N.J. Press, Inc.</i> , 722 A.2d 568 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)...	16
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	4, 18, 19
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02CIV5571RJHHBP, 2006 WL 3378115 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)	20
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	20
<i>Jones v. Taibbi</i> , 512 N.E.2d 260 (Mass. 1987)	15
<i>KBMT Operating Co., LLC v. Toledo</i> , No. 14-0456, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2016 WL 3413477 (Tex. June 17, 2016)	16

IV

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
133 S. Ct. 735 (2013) 19

Matera v. Superior Court,
825 P.2d 971 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992) 17

Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.,
610 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2000) 16

N.Y. Times Co. v. Connor,
365 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966) 17

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 17

Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee,
446 U.S. 458 (1980) 19

Norton v. Glenn,
860 A.2d 48 (Pa. 2004) 14

Quigley v. Rosenthal,
43 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Colo. 1999) 15
